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Introduction

Dear customer, you have made the right choice! Your new Philips hair
clipper with new ergonomic design and 180° adjustable cutting element
allows you to clip your own hair easily.You can move the clipper over all
areas of your head as easily as running your fingers through your hair T
o enjoy using the hair clipper; we advise you to read the following
information.

General description (Fig. 1)

On/off slide

Charging light

Adapter (2.5V)
Precision trimmer
Cutting element

Swivel head

Length setting indication window
Length selector
Cleaning brush

Large comb (13-21mm)
Small comb (3-11Tmm)

Read these instructions for use carefully before you use the appliance and
save them for future reference.

Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

Only use the adapter supplied to charge the appliance.

The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to
replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.
Do not use a damaged adapter.

If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced by one of the
original type in order to avoid hazard.

Do not use the appliance when one of the attachments is damaged
or broken, as this may cause injury.

(~[T-TzolmImlclowl>)
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D Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature between

15°C and 35°C.

Keep the appliance and the adapter dry.

Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

This appliance is only intended for clipping human scalp hair.

Do not use it for another purpose.

D If the appliance is subjected to a major change in temperature,
pressure or humidity, let the appliance acclimatise for 30 minutes
before you use it.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and in accordance with
the instructions in this instruction manual, the appliance is safe to use
according to scientific evidence available today.

Charging

A fully charged appliance has a cordless clipping time of up to one hour.

Do not charge the appliance for more than 24 hours.

The ideal charging time is 8 hours.

Charge the appliance for 8 hours before you use it for the first
time.
Make sure the appliance is switched off when you charge it.

Insert the appliance plug into the appliance and insert the adapter
into the wall socket. (Fig.2)
D The charging light goes on to indicate that the appliance is charging.

Note:The charging light does not indicate when the appliance is fully charged.
Corded clipping

Only run the appliance from the mains when the battery is empty.

Switch off the hair clipper.
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Connect the hair clipper to the mains and wait a few seconds
before you switch it on.

If the batteries are completely empty, wait a few minutes before you

switch on the appliance.

Using the appliance

Make sure your hair is clean and dry. Do not use the appliance on freshly
washed hair.

Comb your hair with a styling comb in the direction of hair
growth (Fig. 3).

Clipping with comb attachment

Use the small or large comb attachment, depending on the desired
hair length. The remaining hair length after cutting is indicated in
mm on the comb attachments.The selected hair length setting (1-5)
is shown in the two length setting indication windows on both
sides of the length selector (Fig. 4).

See the table below for an overview of the length settings and the
corresponding hair lengths of each comb attachment.

Small comb Large comb

setting hair length setting hair length

1 3mm/0.12in 1 13mm/0.51in
2 5mm/0.20in 2 15mm/0.5%in
3 7mm/0.28in 3 17mm/0.67in
4 9mm/0.35in 4 19mm/0.75in
5 11mm/0.43in 5 21mm/0.83in

Slide the comb attachment into the guiding grooves of the
appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 5).

Make sure that the comb attachment has been properly slid into the

grooves on both sides.
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Set the comb attachment to the desired hair length.To do this,
press the release button on the length selector (1) and turn it to
the left or right (2). (Fig. 6)

Do not turn the length selector beyond the highest hair length setting
6

Switch on the appliance.

Using the swivel head

D From its starting position of 0° (pointing forwards), you can turn
the swivel head 45° or 90° to the left or right. In this way, you can
adjust the position of the cutting element to the part of your head
you are clipping. This makes it much easier to clip your own
hair. (Fig.7)

Set the cutting element to the desired position by turning the
swivel head (‘click’). (Fig. 8)

Always adjust the position of the cutting element with the swivel head.

Do not turn the cutting element or the comb.

Do not turn the swivel head more than 90° to the left or right.

D The swivel head allows you to hold and use the appliance like a
brush. (Fig.9)
Tips

- We advise you to start clipping at the highest setting of the large
comb and to reduce the hair length setting gradually.

- Ifalot of hair has accumulated in the comb attachment, remove it
from the clipper and blow and/or shake the hair out of it. When you
remove the comb attachment, the hair length setting does not
change.

- Write down the hair length settings you use to create a certain
hairstyle as a reminder for future clipping sessions.

Move the clipper through the hair slowly.

D The hair on different parts of your head grows in different
directions.You may want to try different clipping directions
(upwards, downwards and across) (Fig. 10).
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D To clip in the most effective way, move the appliance against the
direction of hair growth.

Turn the swivel head to the position that is most comfortable for
your arm when clipping the different parts of your head.

Make sure that the flat part of the comb attachment is fully in
contact with the scalp to obtain an even cutting result.

Clipping without comb attachment

You can use the clipper without comb attachment to clip your hair very
close to the skin (0.8mm) or to contour the neckline and the area around
the ears.

Note:When you use the hair clipper without a comb attachment, the clipper
cuts the hair very close to the skin.

Remove the comb attachment by pulling it off the
appliance (Fig. 11).

Never pull at the flexible top of the comb attachment. Always pull at
the bottom part.

When you contour the hair around the ears, only cut the hair ends.
The hairline should be close to the ear (Fig. 12).

To contour the neckline and the sideburns, turn the clipper and
make downward strokes (Fig. 13).

Move slowly and smoothly. Just follow the natural hairline.
Adjust the position of the swivel head to make contouring easier.

Using the precision trimmer

You can use the appliance with the precision trimmer to contour the
neckline and the area around the ears more easily and more precisely.

Make sure the appliance is switched off.
Remove the comb attachment. (Fig. 11)
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Apply pressure to the centre of the cutting element to open
it (Fig. 14).

Place the lug of the precision trimmer into the slot and push the
cutting element back onto the appliance (‘click’). (Fig. 15)

Do not use abrasives, scourers or liquids such as alcohol, petrol or
acetone to clean the appliance.

Only clean the appliance and the adapter with the brush supplied.
Be careful that the cutting element does not fall on the floor.
Clean the appliance every time you have used it.

Make sure the appliance is switched off and disconnected from the
mains before you clean it.

Remove the comb attachment (Fig. 11).

Apply pressure to the centre of the cutting element to open
it (Fig. 14).

Clean the cutting element with the brush supplied (Fig. 16).
A Clean the appliance with the brush supplied (Fig. 17).

Close the cutting element by pushing it back onto the appliance
(‘click’) (Fig. 18).
The appliance does not need any lubrication.

Replacement

Only replace a worn or damaged cutting element with an original Philips
cutting unit.

Environment

D Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
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recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 19).

D The built-in rechargeable batteries contain substances that may
pollute the environment. Always remove the batteries before you
discard and hand in the appliance at an official collection point.
Dispose of the batteries at an official collection point for batteries.
If you have trouble removing the batteries, you can also take the
appliance to a Philips service centre. The staff of this centre will
remove the batteries for you and will dispose of them in an
environmentally safe way.

Removing the batteries

Only remove the batteries when you discard the appliance. Make sure
the batteries are completely empty when you remove them.

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after the batteries
have been removed.

Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let the appliance run
until the motor stops.

Remove the upper housing part of the appliance (Fig. 20).
Remove the batteries by prying them out of the appliance. (Fig.21)

Cut the wires with a pair of household scissors and dispose of the
batteries properly.

Guarantee and service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country,
turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.




Vous venez d'acheter un produit Philips et vous avez fait le bon choix !
En effet, cette tondeuse au design ergonomique et a téte pivotante a
180° vous permet de vous couper les cheveux en toute simplicité.Vous
pouvez la déplacer sur toutes les zones de la téte, comme si vous passiez
vos doigts dans les cheveux. Avant de ['utiliser, nous vous conseillons de
consulter les informations ci-dessous.

Description générale (fig. 1)

Bouton coulissant marche/arrét
Voyant de charge

Adaptateur (2,5V)

Tondeuse de précision

Bloc tondeuse

Téte pivotante

Indication de la longueur de coupe
Sélecteur de longueur de coupe
Brosse de nettoyage

Grand sabot (13-21 mm)

Petit sabot (3-11 mm)

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez les instructions ci-dessous et conservez ce
mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur.

Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'adaptateur correspond a la tension du secteur.

Utilisez exclusivement I'adaptateur fourni pour charger I'appareil.
L'adaptateur contient un transformateur. N’essayez pas de
remplacer la fiche de 'adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.
N'utilisez pas I'adaptateur s’il est endommagé.

Si 'adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un
adaptateur de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

Afin d’éviter tout accident, n’utilisez pas I'appareil si 'un des
accessoires est endommagé ou cassé.

(~]T-TzolmImlc o] wl>)
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D Utilisez, rechargez et conservez 'appareil & une température
comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C.

D Evitez de mouiller I'appareil et I'adaptateur.

D Tenez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

D Cet appareil a été congu uniquement pour tondre les cheveux. Ne
l'utilisez jamais a d’autres fins.

D Sil'appareil devait étre soumis a une forte variation de
température, de pression ou d’humidité, laissez-le s’acclimater
pendant 30 minutes avant de ['utiliser.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux champs
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité établies sur la
base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé correctement
et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’'emploi.

Un appareil complétement chargé offre une autonomie de coupe
d'une heure environ.

Ne chargez jamais I'appareil pendant plus de 24 heures.

La durée de charge optimale est de 8 heures.

Chargez I'appareil pendant 8 heures avant la premiére utilisation.
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint avant de le mettre en charge.

Insérez la fiche de I'adaptateur dans I'appareil, puis branchez
I'adaptateur sur la prise secteur. (fig.2)

D Le voyant de charge s'allume pour indiquer que I'appareil est en
charge.

Remarque: Le voyant de charge n’indique pas la fin de la charge compléte de
'appareil.

Utilisation de la tondeuse sur secteur

Utilisez I'appareil sur secteur uniquement lorsque la batterie est usagée.

Eteignez la tondeuse a cheveux.
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Branchez I'appareil sur le secteur et attendez quelques secondes
avant de le mettre en marche.

Si la batterie est entiérement déchargée, patientez quelques minutes

avant de mettre I'appareil en marche.

Utilisation de I’appareil

Assurez-vous que vos cheveux sont secs et propres. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil sur des cheveux qui viennent d'étre lavés.

Démélez vos cheveux a I'aide d’un peigne (fig. 3).

Tonte avec le sabot

Utilisez le petit ou le grand sabot en fonction de la longueur de coupe
souhaitée. Celle-ci est indiquée en mm sur les sabots. La longueur de
coupe sélectionnée (1-5) est indiquée dans les deux cercles situés de
chaque coté du sélecteur de longueur de coupe (fig. 4).

Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour connaitre les réglages et les
longueurs de coupe correspondantes de chaque sabot.

Petit sabot Grand sabot

Réglage Longueur de coupe Réglage Longueur de coupe
1 3 mm 1 13 mm
2 5mm 2 15 mm
3 7 mm 3 17 mm
4 9 mm 4 19 mm
5 11 mm 5 27 mm

Faites glisser le sabot dans les rainures de I'appareil (clic) (fig. 5).
Vérifiez que le sabot est positionné correctement.

Réglez le sabot sur la longueur de coupe souhaitée. Pour ce faire,
appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage du sélecteur de longueur
de coupe (1), puis faites-le tourner vers la gauche ou vers la droite

Q). (fig. 6)
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Ne faites pas tourner le sélecteur de longueur de coupe au-dela du

réglage maximum (5).

Allumez I'appareil.

Utilisation de la téte pivotante

A partir de sa position initiale de 0° (orientée vers I'avant), la téte
pivotante peut pivoter de 45° ou 90° vers la gauche ou vers la
droite.Vous avez donc la possibilité d’adapter la position du bloc
tondeuse a la partie de votre téte que vous souhaitez tondre. |l n’a
jamais été aussi simple de se couper les cheveux soi-méme! (fig. 7)

Placez le bloc tondeuse dans la position souhaitée en faisant

tourner la téte pivotante (clic). (fig.8)

Réglez toujours la position du bloc tondeuse au moyen de la téte
pivotante. Ne faites jamais tourner le bloc tondeuse ni le sabot.

Ne faites pas pivoter la téte pivotante de plus de 90° vers la gauche ou

vers la droite.

La téte pivotante vous permet de tenir et d’utiliser I'appareil
comme une brosse. (fig. 9)

Conseils

Nous vous conseillons d'opter tout d'abord pour la longueur de
coupe la plus élevée et de passer ensuite progressivement a des
longueurs de coupe inférieures.

Si des cheveux se sont accumulés dans le sabot, retirez-le et enlevez
les cheveux en soufflant sur le sabot et/ou en le secouant. Le retrait
du sabot ne modifie pas la longueur de coupe.

Notez votre longueur de coupe préférée pour consultation
ultérieure.

Déplacez la tondeuse lentement.

Vos cheveux ne poussent pas dans le méme sens sur toutes les
parties du crane. Il est possible que vous souhaitiez essayer
différents sens de coupe (vers le haut, vers le bas et perpendiculaire
ment) (fig. 10).

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, déplacez I'appareil dans le
sens inverse de la pousse des cheveux.
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Placez la téte pivotante dans une position confortable pour votre
bras lorsque vous utilisez la tondeuse sur les différentes parties de
votre téte.

Assurez-vous que la partie plate du sabot est en contact avec le
cuir chevelu.

Utilisation sans sabot

Vous pouvez utiliser la tondeuse sans le sabot afin de couper les cheveux
au plus pres du cuir chevelu (0,8 mm) ou pour tondre les contours de la
nuque et le tour des oreilles.

Remarque: Si vous utilisez la tondeuse sans le sabot, vos cheveux seront
coupés au plus prés du cuir chevelu.

Retirez le sabot de I'appareil (fig. 11).

Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible du sabot.Tirez toujours
sur la partie inférieure.

Lorsque vous tondez les cheveux autour des oreilles, coupez
uniquement les pointes en suivant le contour de l'oreille (fig. 12).

Pour tondre la nuque et les favoris, retournez la tondeuse et
déplacez-la vers le bas (fig. 13).

Déplacez I'appareil lentement en suivant I'implantation des cheveux.

Réglez la position de la téte pivotante afin d’obtenir des contours
précis.

Utilisation de la tondeuse de précision

La tondeuse de précision permet de tondre avec précision et en toute
simplicité les contours de la nuque et les tours des oreilles.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint.
Retirez le sabot. (fig.11)

Exercez une pression au centre du bloc tondeuse pour
Pouvrir (fig. 14).
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Insérez la languette de la tondeuse de précision dans la fente
prévue a cet effet, puis remettez le bloc tondeuse en place
(clic). (fig. 15)

N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs, de tampons a récurer ni de liquides
tels que de l'alcool, de I'essence ou de I'acétone pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Nettoyer I'appareil et I'adaptateur uniquement a 'aide de la brosse
fournie.

Veillez a ne pas laisser tomber le bloc tondeuse.
Nettoyez I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint et débranché avant de le
nettoyer.

Retirez le sabot (fig. 11).

Exercez une pression au centre du bloc tondeuse pour
Pouvrir (fig. 14).

Nettoyez le bloc tondeuse a I'aide de la brosse fournie (fig. 16).
A Nettoyez 'appareil a I'aide de la brosse fournie (fig. 17).

Fermez le bloc tondeuse en le replagant sur I'appareil (clic) (fig. 18).
L'appareil n'a pas besoin d'étre lubrifié.

Remplacement

Un bloc tondeuse usé ou endommagé doit étre remplacé uniquement
par un bloc tondeuse Philips d'origine.

Environnement

D Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les
ordures ménageéres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet,
ou il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I’environnement (fig. 19).
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D Les piles rechargeables intégrées contiennent des substances qui
peuvent nuire a I'environnement. Veillez a toujours retirer les piles
avant de mettre le rasoir au rebut ou de le déposer a un endroit
assigné a cet effet. Déposez les piles usagées a un endroit assigné a
cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez pas a les retirer de I'appareil, vous pouvez
apporter I'appareil dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui prendra
toute |'opération en charge pour préserver I'environnement.

Retrait de la batterie

Retirez la batterie uniquement lorsque vous mettez I'appareil au rebut.
Assurez-vous que la batterie est completement déchargée lorsque vous
la jetez.

Ne branchez plus 'appareil sur le secteur aprés avoir retiré la batterie.

Débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur et laissez-le fonctionner
jusqu’a I'arrét complet du moteur.

Retirez la partie supérieure du boitier (fig. 20).
Retirez la batterie en la soulevant. (fig.21)

Coupez les fils a I'aide d’une paire de ciseaux et mettez la batterie
au rebut.

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous
rencontrez un probleme, visitez le site Web de Philips a I'adresse
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre
pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant
de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs
Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur local ou
contactez le « Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV ».
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